

T.P.(C) No. 353 OF 2003

ITEM No.38

Court No. 1

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.353 of 2003

C. SHOBHANA KUMARI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

J.C.R. NAIR

Respondent (s)

(With appln(s). for stay and office report)

Date : 24/11/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Singh, Adv.  
Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is rendered infructuous and is dismissed as such.

[ Alka Dudeja ] [ Janki Bhatia ]  
Court Master Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.353 of 2003

C. SHOBHANA KUMARI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

J.C.R. NAIR

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that the respondent has already moved an application for withdrawal of H.M.A. No. 69 of 2003, titled J.C.R. Nair Vs. C. Shobhana, pending in the District Court, Kapurthala, Punjab. In that view of the matter, this petition is rendered infructuous and is dismissed as such.

In case the prayer for withdrawal is not granted by the concerned Court or the respondent withdraws the application, it would be open to the petitioner to seek review.

.....CJI.

.....J.  
(S.B. Sinha)

.....J.

(Dr. AR. Lakshmanan)

New Delhi,  
November 24, 2003.

